PEN  €  USD  PEN  €  USD

Assets -
Cash and cash equivalents  4,225)  1,584   5,809  1,811)  3,229  5,040)
Trade and other accounts
receivable   8,915)  14,838  23,751   3,004)  16,875   19,879)
   13,140)  16,422  29,560   4,815)  20,104   24,919)

Liabilities -
Trade and other accounts
payable   22,910)  4,477  27,387   27,982)  5,539   33,521)
(Liability) asset position, net ( 9,770)  11,945  2,173 ( 23,167)  14,565 ( 8,602)

The remaining balance of cash and cash equivalents, trade and other accounts receivable
amounting to USD71,594 relates to balances denominated in United States Dollar (2019
USD65,336).

The remaining balance of liabilities, except for the deferred income tax, amounting to USD540,404
relates to balances denominated principally in United States Dollar (2019 USD487,486).

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in Sol exchange
rate and Euro exchange rate for twelve months against the US Dollar, with all other variables held
constant, on the Group’s pre-tax profit:

 Increase/  Effect on  Increase/  Effect on
 decrease   profit  decrease   profit
 PEN rate  before tax  € rate  before tax

2020  +2%  195)  +2% ( 239)
  -2% ( 195)  -2%  239)
 )

2019  +2%  463)  +2% ( 291)
  -2% ( 463)  -2%  291)

ii) Fair value interest rate risk and cash flows interest rate risk -

Changes in interest rates impact primarily loans and long-term borrowings by changing either their
fair value (fixed rate debt) or their future cash flows (variable rate debt).

- 27 -

The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which
expose the group to cash flow interest rate risk. The risk of the interest rate of the Group arises
from its long-term borrowings. Long-term borrowings at variable rates exposes the Group to the
interest risk in cash flows. Long-term borrowings at fixed rates exposes the Group to the fair value

[…]

estimates of management consider a risk adjusted discount rate affected by the specific industry and
market risks; therefore, it represents the rate that a market participant would use.  The Group uses a
short-term discount rate for biological assets.

The Group carries out a sensitivity analysis of the biological assets taking into consideration volatility
levels that would give rise to a material effect in profit before tax.  The variables used in the
determination of the fair values of the biological assets that may be subject to variance are: i) the
forecast of revenue and costs, and ii) determination of the discount rate.

With respect to the revenue and costs forecasts, it should be noted that it has been determined based
on the harvest and investment forecast for the next campaign, which Management considers their
changes of estimates depend on quality factors of the produce. These quality factors are monitored by
Management through a detailed ongoing follow-up.  With respect to the discount rate that is used for
the calculation of the fair value of biological assets, a sensitivity analysis has been performed by
increasing/decreasing it by 5% as follows:

 Increase/  Effect
 decrease  on profit
 rate   before tax
   USD

2020  +5%  1,349)
  -5% ( 1,349)

2019  +5%  296)
  -5% ( 296)

Sensitivity analysis for all other variables is included in Note 10.

- 31 -

- Estimation of fair value of land – Notes 2.6, 6 and 17.

The Group obtains independent valuations for its land (classified in property, plant and equipment and
bearer plants) at least every year or when there are significant changes in its value.

At the end of each reporting period, management updates their assessment of the fair value of each
land property, taking into account the most recent independent valuations. The management
determines a property’s value within a range of reasonable fair value estimates. The best evidence of

[…]

Determination of the tax obligations and expenses requires interpretations of the applicable tax laws
and regulations. The Group receives advice from its professional legal tax counsel before making any
decision on tax matters. Even though Management considers its estimates are prudent and
appropriate, differences of interpretation may arise with Tax Authorities that may require future tax
adjustments.  The Group recognizes liabilities for situations observed in preliminary tax audits based
on estimates as to whether the payment of additional taxes is required. When the final tax result of
these situations is different from the amounts that were initially recorded, the differences are charged
to the current and deferred income tax assets and liabilities in the period in which this fact is
determined.  The Group performed sensitivity analysis on the possibility of inappropriate interpretations
of tax law. In this it has assessed the probability of change of estimates to quantify its impact on the
financial statements.

Where the actual final outcome (on the judgment areas) differs by 10% from management’s estimates,
the Group would need to:

 Effect on income tax
 2020  2019
 USD  USD

Decrease the income tax liability  694)  71)
Increase the income tax liability ( 694) (( 71)

- 32 -

4.2 Critical judgments in applying the Group´s accounting policies -

Determination of functional currency (Note 2.5)

Management has determined the functional currency of the Group's principal operating entities to be
the US Dollar. These entities sell their products in international markets to customers in a number of
countries and sales are influenced by a number of currencies. Most operating costs are incurred in
Perú but many are invoiced in US Dollars and the price of some raw materials and supplies are
influenced by the US Dollar. The borrowings and cash balances of these entities are held in US

[…]

- The harvest period is mainly during December to March.

Grapes:

- 33 plots in Agroalegre (33 plots in 2019).
- Each harvest cycle last 1 year for 2020 and 2019.
- Risk adjusted rate of 9.47% for 2020 (7.97% for 2019).
- The harvest period is mainly during the months of November and December.

Blueberries:

- 58 plots in Agromas, Marverde, Gloria, Agricultor, Oro azul and Yakuy Minka (56 plots in 2019).
- Each harvest cycle last 1 year for 2020 and 2019.
- Risk adjusted rate of 8.03% for 2020 (6.62% for 2019).
- The harvest period is during all the year.

Tangerines:

- 21 plots in Yakuy Minka and El Tero (8 plots in 2019).
- Each harvest cycle last 1 year for 2020 and 2019.
- Risk adjusted rate of 9.11% in Peru and 11.55% in Uruguay for 2020 (7.63% in Peru and 9.10% in

Uruguay for 2019).
- The harvest period is mainly during the months of April to September.

- 44 -

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the projected
volume production, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s pre-tax profit:

Increase/decrease   Effect on profit
production  before tax
  USD

At 31 December 2020
+2%   4,958)
-2%  ( 4,958)

At 31 December 2019
+2%   4,179)
-2%  ( 4,179)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the projected
prices for each biological asset, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s pre-tax profit:

Increase/decrease   Effect on profit
prices  before tax
  USD

At 31 December 2020
+2%   6,205)
-2%  ( 6,205)

At 31 December 2019
+2%   5,367)
-2%  ( 5,367)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the projected
maintenance costs of growing and harvesting, with all other variables held constant, on the Group’s
pre-tax profit:

Increase/decrease   Effect on profit
costs  before tax
  USD

At 31 December 2020
+2%  ( 2,305)
-2%   2,305)

At 31 December 2019
+2%  ( 2,191)
-2%   2,191)

- 45 -

The reconciliation in the fair value of the biological assets within level 3 of the hierarchy is as follows:

   Avocados  Mangos  Grapes  Tangerines  Blueberries  Total
   USD  USD  USD  USD  USD  USD

At 31 December 2020
Initial balance of fair value   27,792)   637)   6,186)   2,234)   101,811)   138,660)
Harvest   ( 19,255)  ( 3,431)  ( 12,212)  ( 4,441)  ( 40,640)  ( 79,979)
Price change   1,842)   1,091)   458)   4,147)   7,326)   14,864)
Change in fair value due to
biological transformation   16,215)   236)   1,722)  ( 2,216)  ( 6,840)   9,117)
Increase due to purchases   17,690)   4,375)   11,427)   5,988)   41,322)   80,802)
Final balance of fair value   44,284)   2,908)   7,581)   5,712)   102,979)   163,464)

Total gains or losses for the
year included in profit or loss
for assets held at the end of
the reporting period, under net
gain arising from changes in,
fair value of biological assets   18,057)   1,327)   2,180)   1,931)   486)   23,981)
)
At 31 December 2019
Initial balance of fair value   15,205)   1,276)   5,590)   4,838)   93,616)   120,525)
Harvest   ( 16,403)  ( 2,704)  ( 6,268)  ( 3,963) ( 28,896)  ( 58,234)
Price change   1,707)  ( 74)   342)  ( 1,979)   11,554)   11,550)
Change in fair value due to
biological transformation   9,483)  ( 1,009)  ( 741)  ( 1,046)  ( 8,074)  ( 1,387)
Increase due to purchases   17,800)  (  3,148)  (  7,263)   4,384)   33,611)  (  66,206)
Final balance of fair value   27,792)  (  637)  ( 6,186)  ( 2,234)  (  101,811)   138,660)

Total gains or losses for the
year included in profit or loss
for assets held at the end of
the reporting period, under net
gain arising from changes in,
fair value of biological assets   11,190) ( 1,083)  ( 399)  ( 3,025)   3,480)   10,163)

Valuation processes of the Group -

The Group’s finance department includes a team that performs the valuations of biological assets
required for financial reporting purposes, including level 3 fair values. This team reports directly to the
chief financial officer (CFO) and the audit committee (AC).

Discussions of valuation processes and results are held between the CFO, AC and the valuation team
at least once every quarter, in line with the Group’s quarterly reporting dates. Valuation inputs for
biological assets correspond to level 3 of the hierarchy defined in Note 3.3. There were no transfers